# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Craig A. Laverone	06/13/2008	
Kevin J. Webster	06/12/2008	

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	nternational Business Machines Corporation			
Street Address:	New Orchard Road			
City:	Armonk			
State/Country:	NEW YORK			
Postal Code:	10504			

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12145209

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (404)607-9981

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

4046079991 Phone:

Email: Chatten@cantorcolburn.com

Correspondent Name: Cantor Colburn LLP. 20 Church Street Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: 22nd Floor

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SJO920080021US1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Greg O'Bradovich

Total Attachments: 2 source=2337612#page1.tif source=2337612#page2.tif

500576651

PATENT

**REEL: 021149 FRAME: 0917** 

# **ASSIGNMENT**

IBM DOCKET: SJO920080021US1

Where	as, I/we								
(1) (2)	Craig A. Laverone Kevin J. Webster		innyvale ike Worth	County of County of	Santa Clara Palm Beach	and State of and State of	CA 94087 FL 33467	and	
have in	have invented certain improvements in								
METHODS, SYSTEMS AND COMPUTER PROGRAM PRODUCTS FOR DYNAMIC CATEGORIZED EVENT COOL OFF FOR CIM INDICATIONS									
(select	one): X executed con	currently	herewith or	Serial No	I	Filed on			
<ul> <li>Whereas, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORPORATION, a corporation of New York, having a place of business at Armonk, New York 10504, (hereinafter called IBM), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention, and to any United States and foreign patents to be obtained therefore;</li> <li>Now therefore, for a valuable consideration, receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, I/we, the above named, hereby sell, assign, and transfer to IBM, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the said application and invention therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and in all foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said United States application, and I/we request the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in said application to IBM, its successors and assigns; and I/we hereby agree that IBM may apply for foreign Letters Patent on said invention and I/we will execute all papers necessary in connection with the United States and foreign applications when called upon to do so by IBM.</li> </ul>									
•	and sealed: 4:00	<b>;</b>	on:	June	<u>/3</u> , 2008;	Craig A. L	averone		
(2) at	:	;	on:		, 2008;	Kevin J. W	/ebster		

# **ASSIGNMENT**

IBM DOCKET: SJ\0920080021US1

Where	as, I/we					•		
(1) (2)	Craig A. Laverone Kevin J. Webster	of of	Sunnyvale Lake Worth	County of County of	Santa Clara Palm Beach	and State of and State of	CA 94087 FL 33467	and
have in	wented certain improv	/emen	ts in					
METH	IODS, SYSTEMS A	ND C			DUCTS FOR I		TEGORIZED	EVENT COOL
(select	one): X executed cor	ıcurrei	ntly herewith or	□ Serial No	<u> </u>	Filed on	<u>, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , </u>	
Where	as, INTERNATIONA business at Armor interest in the said	ık, Ne	w York 10504, (	hereinafter call	ed IBM), desires	to acquire the e	ntire right, title	e and
Now th	assign, and transfer invention therein di priority resulting fro any Letters Patent g hereby agree that II in connection with	to IBI sclose om the granted BM ma	M, its successors d for the United filing of said Un l upon the invent y apply for fore	and assigns, the States and fore nited States applied set forth in tign Letters Pate	e entire right, tit ign countries, an olication, and I/w n said application ant on said invent	le and interest in d in all foreign of re request the Co n to IBM, its suc tion and I/we wi	the said appliculations, and a countries, and a commissioner of cessors and ass ll execute all p	cation and all rights of Patents to issue signs; and I/we
Signed	and sealed:							
(1) at	:		_; on: _		, 2008	3; <u> </u>	averone	·
(2) a	t: Boca Raton,	FL	_; on:_	June 1	2 <sup>th</sup> , 2008	3; Kevin L	AM Vehster	

REEL: 021149 FRAME: 0919

**RECORDED: 06/25/2008**